

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH RESOLUTION NO. 2024-020

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN APPLICATION WITH SYNOVUS BANK FOR CREDIT CARD SERVICES WITH A CREDIT LINE OF \$100,000 AND AUTHORIZING TOWN ADMINISTRATION TO EXECUTE ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Town Staff requested authorization to apply for credit card services with Synovus Bank with a credit line of \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission wishes to approve the filing of such application and determines that the adoption of this Resolution is in the best interests of the Town and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are ratified and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The Town Commission hereby approves the filing of a credit card application with Synovus Bank with a credit line of \$100,000, and authorizes the Town Manager and the appropriate members of Town Staff to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction, including, but not limited to: (1) the Synovus Bank Borrowing Resolution for Churches, Other Nonprofit Organizations, and Other Organizations; and (2) the Synovus Treasury Management Visa Purchasing Credit Card Application.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

lay of, 2024.	
ATTEST:	Natasha Moore, Mayor
	REVIEWED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
Lanelda Gaskins, MMC Town Clerk	Leonard G. Rubin, Town Attorney
VOTES: Mayor Natasha Moore Vice Mayor David Stern Commissioner Evalyn David Commissioner Donald Peters Commissioner Judith Goldberg	YES NO